



PALM OIL WEEKLY PRICES

PALM OIL WEEKLY PRICES ON 28th Oct -03rd Nov 2015

1st Week

Prices in the domestic market traded lower.

CPO prices traded lower this week, down by RM11.00.00 to RM2,169.50 against RM2,180.50 attained the previous week. The highest and lowest traded prices were at RM2,270.00 and RM2,120.00 respectively. Prices of RBD palm olein traded lower at US\$562.50. Palm oil prices traded lower mainly due to:

Palm oil exports to top consumers, namely India and China P.R. are expected to decline.

Slow-down in palm oil demand, coupled with the high (palm oil) stocks availability

Crude palm oil exports duty (after partial duty exemption) for the month of November, 2015.

With effect from 01/11/2015 – 30/11/2015, the CPO export duty payable is NIL.

Palm oil prices in Europe traded lower.

Crude palm oil price traded lower by US\$8.00 to US\$58.50. CPO discount vis-à-vis SBO narrowed at US\$172.50 this week.

RBD palm olein price traded lower by US\$11.00 to US\$632.50 and was at a discount of US\$98.50 against SBO.

WEEKLY PALM OIL PRICE PROFILE

	Daily Prices					Weekly Average		
	28/10/2015	29/10/2015	30/10/2015	2/11/2015	3/11/2015	Present	Previous	Diff (+/-)
1. LOCAL PHYSICAL PRICES (RM/TONNE)								
CPO (Lcl Deld)	2,206.50	2210.00	2192.50	2151.50	2105.00	2,169.50	2,180.50	-11.00
PK (Ex-mill)	1,630.00	1638.00	1627.00	1650.00	1616.00	1,628.00	1,636.00	-8.00
CPKO(Lcl Deld)	3,412.50	3442.00	3401.00	3399.00	3379.50	3,409.50	3,455.00	-45.50
2. EXPORT PRICES (US\$/TONNE)								
RBD P. Oil (Fob M'sia)	547.50	NT	NT	542.00	NT	544.50	552.50	-8.00
RBD P.Olein (Fob M'sia)	575.00	560.00	546.50	554.50	NT	562.50	573.00	-10.50
RBD P.Stearin (Fob M'sia)	456.00	NT	NT	NT	NT	456.00	464.50	-8.50
3. N.W. EUROPE PRICES (US\$/TONNE)								
RBD P.Olein (Cif Rott)	640.00	635.00	635.00	627.50	625.00	632.50	643.50	-11.00
RBD P. Oil (Cif Rott)	625.00	620.00	620.00	610.00	607.50	616.50	627.50	-11.00
CPO (Cif Rott)	560.00	562.50	565.00	555.00	550.00	558.50	566.50	-8.00
SBO (Dutch Fob Ex-Mill)	735.96	734.25	729.66	727.39	728.04	731.06	742.00	-10.94
Sun Oil (Cif Rott)	890.00	875.00	875.00	875.00	875.00	878.00	898.00	-20.00
RSO (Dutch Fob Ex-Mill)	807.89	804.39	815.63	810.04	807.96	809.18	807.50	1.68
RBD P.Stearin (Cif Rott)	532.50	530.00	525.00	525.00	525.00	527.50	535.00	-7.50
Tallow	650.00	650.00	650.00	650.00	650.00	650.00	710.00	-60.00
PKO (Cif Rott)	830.00	830.00	800.00	810.00	795.00	813.00	839.00	-26.00
CNO (Cif Rott)	1,090.00	1,090.00	1,090.00	1,085.00	1,070.00	1,085.00	1100.00	-15.00
4. PRICE PREMIUM / DISCOUNT IN N.W EUROPE (US\$/TONNE)								
CPO/SBO	-175.96	-171.75	-164.66	-172.39	-178.04	-172.56	-175.50	2.94
CPO/RSO	-247.89	-241.89	-250.63	-255.04	-257.96	-250.68	-241.00	-9.68
RBD P.Olein/SBO	-95.96	-99.25	-94.66	-99.89	-103.04	-98.56	-98.50	-0.06
RBD P.Olein/Sun Oil	-250.00	-240.00	-240.00	-247.50	-250.00	-245.50	-254.50	9.00
RBD P.Stearin/Tallow	-117.50	-120.00	-125.00	-125.00	-125.00	-122.50	-175.00	52.50
PKO/CNO	-260.00	-260.00	-290.00	-275.00	-275.00	-272.00	-261.00	-11.00
5. FUTURES PRICES (TONNE)								
BMD CPO 3rd Month (RM)	2,341.00	2,370.00	2,363.00	2,331.00	2,310.00	2,343.00	2,333.50	9.50
CBOT SBO 3rd Month (US\$)	631.40	631.40	615.56	616.88	616.88	622.42	632.50	-10.08
6. LANDED INDONESIA CPO PRICE IN MALAYSIA								
FOB Belawan US\$ (Offered Price)	517.50	512.50	507.50	500.00	495.00	506.50	526.00	-19.50
Landed Indonesia CPO (US\$)	530.50	525.50	520.50	513.00	508.00	519.50	539.00	-19.50
Landed Indonesia CPO (RM)	2,272.13	2,254.40	2,241.53	2,203.34	2,177.80	2,229.84	2,303.50	-73.66
Premium/Discount Vs Lcl Dlv'd CPO (RM)	65.63	44.40	49.03	51.84	72.80	56.74	133.50	-76.76

Note : NT : No Transaction ; N.A : Not Available; PH : Public Holiday; UNQ : Unquote;

Source : MPOB Registration of Contracts, Oilworld, Reuters, BMD CBOT, Dow Jones News, Massey Company